

ORIGINAL

COA NO. 32979-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III, OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

In re the Guardianship of

PAULA A. FOWLER,

Respondent,

and

JOSEPH F. VALENTE,

Respondent,

v.

LIN O'DELL,

Appellant.

---

**FILED**

OCT 14 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By: \_\_\_\_\_

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Stephen C. Smith, WSBA No. 15414  
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS &  
HAWLEY LLP  
877 Main Street, Suite 1000  
P.O. Box 1617  
Boise, ID 83701-1617  
Attorneys for Respondent Paula A.  
Fowler

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. The court did not err by failing to hold an evidentiary hearing after Ms. O'Dell responded to the order to show cause and Mr. Valente's report was submitted.	9
B. Did the Superior Court correctly conclude in the findings of fact that Ms. O'Dell's conduct fell below the applicable standard of conduct?	12
C. Did the Superior Court correctly conclude in the conclusions of law that Ms. O'Dell is responsible for the payment of Mr. Valente's services, disgorgement of fees, and that the guardianship should be dismissed?	14
V. CONCLUSION	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 334, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) .....	9
<i>Morrison v. State Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 168 Wn.App. 269, 272-73, 277 P.3d 675 (2012) .....	9

### Rules

CR 56(c) .....	11
RCW 11.88.100 .....	4, 6, 13
RCW 11.88.120 .....	passim
RCW 11.88.125(3)(b) .....	6, 12
RCW 11.92.040 .....	4
RCW 11.92.040(3) .....	4
RCW 11.92.043(3) .....	4
RCW 11.92.050(4) .....	12
RCW 11.92.100 .....	4
SOP 401.1 .....	4
SOP 401.2 .....	4
SOP 401.5 .....	4
SOP 401.6.1 .....	4, 6, 12
SOP 404.1 .....	13
SOP 404.2 .....	13

SOP 409.3.....	4, 6, 13
SOP 410.2.....	4
SOP 411.1.....	7
SOP 411.2.....	7
